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October 17, 1996
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
. . Building L
Ms. Juliet Shin . San Ramon, CA 94583
Alameda County Health Care Services PC. Box 5004
Department of Environmental Health San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 i .
Alameda. CA 94502-6577 Marketing — Northwest Region

Phone 510 842 9500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is a copy of the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Goundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX, and M(BE constituents. Six monitoring wells were sampled, including the three new wells (MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6), that were noted under the separate report dated October 14, 1996.

The sampled results for momnitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 appear to be consistent with previous
sampling events. The sample results for monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 were below method
detection levels for all constituents. Ground water depth varied from 7.90 to 8.80 feet below surface grade
with the direction of flow in a northerly direction.

The next sampling event is scheduled for the first quarter of 1997. Field investigation and evaluation of the
sewer line in Central Avenue is expected to be conducted at this time to determine what impact, if any, the
line bas on the dissolved hydrocarbons that are present at the site.

A risk evaluation will be submitted , based on the recent secured data from the latest monitoring well
instaltation. This risk evaluation is expected to be submitted within 45 days. Also note for your files that
the Bank of America does not have any further interest in this site and wiil not be copied with the reports.
If you have any questions, call me at {51} 842-213¢6,

Sincerely,

CHE N PRODUCTS COMPANY
ZE

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Robert Stahl
Stahi-Woolridge Investment Properties
2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 943501

-




b &l Gerrier-Ryan Inc

October 7, 1996 Job #5178.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitering & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On
September 3, 1956, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample six wells (MW-1 through MW-6) at the Former
Chevron Service Station #9-0100 located at 2428 Central Avenue in Alameda, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on September 3, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate~phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were analyzed by
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document
and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

mcerely,

UOUIUY\& OU &UKCK“V‘

ganna L. Hardmg

ect Coordn;t%/

‘ey Treh

DLH/PLS/dlh

5178.QML

Figure I: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 + (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (/) Date [eiy) {msl) () -ppb >
MwW-1/ 3/10/9412 6,79 22.44 0 7,400 120 120 33 72 —
29.23 6/21/94 1.74 21.49 0 5,300 140 60 21 43 -
9/26/94 8.94 20.29 0 9,500 <250% <2350° <250° <250° -
12/16/94 6.57 22.66 0 4,700 <05 46 15 48 —
3/22/95 5.16 24.07 0 §,800 55 14 11 <10 -
6/13/95 5.84 2339 0 2,100 130 29 9.5 15 -
9/15/95 7.65 21.58 0 8,100 110 26 6.0 13 -
3/8/96 5.36 23.87 0 5,600 250 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 60
20,254+ 9/3/96 8.03 21.22 0 7,600 270 56 34 4.9 120
MW-2/ 3/10/94%3 6.94 22.24 0 6,400 <5 64 58 17 -
29.18 6/21/94 7.89 21.29 0 1,800 23 12 6.9 32 -
9/26/94 8.98 20.20 0 8,400 <100° <100° <10¢° <100 —
12/16/94 6.65 22.53 0 2,300 <0.5 29 £.9 33 —
3/22/95 5.15 24.03 0 1,500 0.6 4.5 <0.5 2.5 -
6/13/95 6.06 23.12 0 880 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 10
9/15/95 7.72 21.46 0 2,700 <0.5 17 4.8 13 —
3/8/96 5.38 23.80 0 1,300 42 2.0 0.7 2.2 10
29,19%= 9/3/96 8.14 21.05 ¢ 2,700 64 4.6 1.6 4.6 35
MW-3/ 3110794+ 7.30 22.79 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
30.09 6/21/94 8.53 21.56 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
9126194 9.80 2029 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
12/16/94 7.11 22.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
3/22195 5.54 24.55 0 <50 . 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
6/13/95 6,48 23.61 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/15/95 8.40 21.69 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
318196 5.69 24.40 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
30,104+ 9/3/96 8.80 21.30 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-4
20314+ 9/3/96 8.32 20.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
MW-5
28,88 9/3/96 7.90 20.98 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
MW-6
29,244~ 9/3/96 7.98 21.26 0 <540 <h.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda,
California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (ft (msl) () < -ppb >
Trip Blank 3/10/94 - - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
TB-LB 6/21/94 - -~ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/26/94 - e ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/16/94 -— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
3/22/95 -- w—— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/13/95 - — -— <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
9/15/95 - - —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
3/8/96 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/3/96 - - -- <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0100, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

{continned)
EXPLANATION: NOTES:

TOC = Top of casing elevation

(fty = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petrofeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

B = Benzene

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

ppb = Parts per billion

--= = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

Water level elevation data and laboratory analytic results prior to March 22, 1995, were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra
Environmental Services.

L]

ok

Product thickness was measured on and after June 21,1994 with aMMC Flexi-Dip
interface probe.

Wells MW-1 through MW-6 were surveyed on September 17, 1996, by Virgil
Chavez of Vallejo, California (PLS #6323).

TPH(D) was also analyzed and detected at 840 ppb. However, chromalogram
doed not match typical diesel pattern.

Organic lead and EDB were also analyzed bul not detected at detection limts of
4 and 0.02 ppb, respectively.

TPH(D)} was also analyzed and detected at 920 ppb. However, chromatogram
does not match typical diesel pattern,

TPH(D) was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 50 ppb.
Detection limits raised due to the dilution required by a high amount of foaming
in the sample,

5178.TQM



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample
collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile
compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailerinfo appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not avajlable, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality conirol standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4¢C for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory. .

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custedy is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A lzboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge water and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKitirick Waste
Management located in McKitirick, California.

SOP.5/96
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SAMPLER DATE 2?/ .—_,/C —?é"
% ae
ADDRESS 2005 Contray /éyra JOB 2 5/ /5155
{ .
CITY /g M, f)ﬁ" SS# G -Cloc
Well 1D /Mly ~{ Well Condition Ol ay
Well Locaticn Description
of
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness et .
Total Depth 247 K Velume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = S.80
Depth to Liquid % C> 1 Factor 3" = 0.38
- - VF] 4" = 0.58
# of casing 3)( /&& 7 x (217 x(VF} Z-¥ #Estimated <7, 5~ gal.
Valume ‘purge
« Volume
Purge Equipment - ;LL C71 . Sampling Equipment Bq ‘[c»
Did well dewater /lk If ves, Time Volume
Stardng Time / 537 Purging Flow Rate -2 gpm.
Sampling Time /5 92
- Time pH Cdnductivity Temperature Volume
/ 3;3@ 4} ‘o 293 N _2'1‘ 2 (%
DENEYS 173 o 57 3B ;l/:ﬁ_# &
L2 2z 2408 S 2/:0 - ka
1397, L 2> e Vil 2/, / L
= [ S |
Weszther Conditions SC« nity Loy fj/c«/
’ </
Water Color: /-/(q/ Qdor: Mr /
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LABQRATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservativa Type . Lab Analysis _ '
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/; C/ WY,

SAMPLER DATE oS
{ | . f <
ADDRESS 2475 Contray /'g,’y;ﬂ JOB # S 75ES
[ .
cITY Pramme s O ss#
well ID /MM/ 2 Well Condition Ske.,
[
Well Locaticn Description
Well Diameter ?’ in Hydrocarbon Thickness e
- 2375
lotz! Depth i1 Volume 27 = 0.17 5" = 1.0 12" = 5.8¢
Depth to Liquid ‘,?Sn}"’ it Factor 3" = €.38
. - . -« {VF) 4" = Q.66 - )
# of casing_g X /D 'é/ X ‘5,07 xX{VF) 2> #esimated /.9 gal.
Volurne . ‘purge =
. Volurne
Furge Equipment - S‘I«c,’}’afm Sampling Equipmant ﬂ. f)ﬂé v
’ Did well dewater /U(/ If yes, Time Veolume
Starming Time (3723 Furging Flow Rate /. Y gpm.
Sampling Time
- -
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
AN 638 572 237 i s
2227 e 547 23> / Bila
13 29 e \ 595/ 23.0 % Y
Wezather Conditions §g¢ nny [ e C& Cie”
: 7
Water Color: CZcCu/ - Qdor: [IMP ]C_/_
Sediment Description A fcn(. -
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
Samole D Container Relrig Preservativa Typs Lab Analysis .
M)~z Qydo it [N | rthr Lo AL 1 L BOESYEN
~ 4
s 1
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMELER J‘: C/»'li, DATE 275’5‘?4
ADDRESS 2925  Contra/ Lo JOB # S 5ES

{ .
CiTY L lammers A ss# /7—0/‘0(‘
Well [D /MW -5 Well Condition (;(” ay

Well Location Description

}if

Well Diameter

in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 270> fr Valume 2" = 017 & = 1.50 12" = 5.20
Depth to Liquid ‘fé .‘{U it Factar 3" = 0.38
. - - - {VE) 4 = 0.56 |
# of casing%?( (57 x (37 x(VF) & 7  #Esimated <z, gal.
Volume . ’purge
- N ~Volurne
Purge Equipment - §m_mw Sampling Equipment }Q }85/("
Did well dewater /l/(‘/ I yes, Time Volume
Starti;ng Time /3 // Purging Flow Rate [ DO gomi.
Sampling Time [32¢,
Time pH Conductivity Tempersture Volume
1215 Lole3 386 23.7 3
/3P v/ ’ 323 22> &
137 eod S 570/ 22 7L 7
E L li> & 369 275 e
Wezther Conditians Su nnuf C[ca.r Wan
7
Water Colar; (/(QJ Qdor: .A/CV‘(—
Sediment Description ] ﬂ[C“*' ~
LABORATORY INFOBRMATION
Samelc IO Container Ralrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis _
AW -3 3xyo~i Vel Y I | GFeC [fes B IS AHTEE
!
]
L_‘; [
Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMSLER f: C /s, DATE 5:?0*?4

f ] <
ADDRESS 2905 Contva) Do JOB & S/ 75:E5
i v
CITY P rammern W ss#
Well [D /MW‘L] Well Condition < ey
Well Location Description
! —
Well Diameter 2 in Hydroczrbon Thickness %
Total Depth 2¢! ft Volume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.2¢
Depth to Liquid /) 32 ft Factar 3" = Q.38
: - ) 4" = 0.68
# of casing 375 {/( & g % 307 x(VF /. 9 #estiimated 5,7 gsl.
Volume ] 1purge
. ' =~ Volume
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Did well dewater /UC« If ves, Time " Volume
Starting Time /2 153 Purging Flow Rate . ' /‘,Q gpri.
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: i
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Water Calor: /'/(C,“, 4 Qdor: ’,4/’-&\--
Sediment Description J/C\/L_. '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Conmtainer Relrig Preservatve Typa Lab Analysis L
/1//1[/:‘ “ BAxHemIn Y et ) CTH Y, Cory S ABENE AL

[
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|
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

C )z, DATE

SAMPLER

ADDRESS

2u7%  Crote /,ﬂ/ﬂ JOB 2

’ T
CITY VAR Y o X ss#

Weil 1D /14

Well Condition otsy
[

Well Location Description

A

Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness L
Totzal Dapth 21 ft Volumae 27 = 0.17 5" 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth 1o tiquid 140 1 Factor 3" = 0.38
. .- - (VF) 4* = 0.68
# of casingjf 3. ) X )7 x(VF)Z <77 HESleated é,_? gal.
Valume .
- - Volume

Purge Equipment ° 5‘“.7( ¢ Sampling Equipment /_)D ml{ e .
Did well dewater /”C’ If ves, Time Volume
Starting Time 123 3¢/ Purging Flow Rate }, / gpr.
Sampling Time 1237 '

Time - pH Cogjuctivity Temperature. Volume
_[2:32 G-¥ 9 23] 2.2
J12i3Y L] ) 22 22 7 Y. o
236 2427 /AN A S LN
1239 - T 77 22 ~47 2

4 / : -
Westher Conditions /Oc Y /& Céu L‘jt/ Ui Crm rng
7 -
Water Color: Cloev / Odor: Aea
Sediment Description /A/CVL/
LABORATQRY INFORMATION .
Sample ID Container Relng Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
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¥

I
|
!
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

- _ ,.:; - /'"
SAMPLER F Clar DATE 2? v SRl
VA
ADDRESS ,,‘Z’,Zj,/ eV iva ) Epd Jos & :;/ /7,,,_,
f -
CITY N N Ss# G-0)
Weli 1D 4 ~( Well Condition f 587
Well Locaticn Description
Fa
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness 5,6/
Tota! Depth 21 T Velume 2" = 0.7 " = 1.50 12* = .20
Depth to Liquid 76’3 fz Facter 3" = 0.38
G o VA 4" = 0.66 7
# of casing /3 & il 7 x(VF} 2.2 ¥Estimated 6./, gal.
Volume ‘ourge
- Voiume
Purge Equipment - Sactien Sampling Equipment P ks
Did well dewater /M(/ If yes, Time Velume
Starting Time /QOZ’F Purging Flow Rate / / gprn.
Sampling Time 217
Time pH Conductvity Temperature Volume
20G G 74 loale; 222 2.2
/2|}2 _Ko[?} _ﬁf’gj ‘;LO Lft‘-[
12 (T3 % Y s 22 ) S el
12207 Lo 22 cf/;& V. 22 (o L0
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NEI/GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WEY _~30RATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{314) 945-2624
(800} 633-7936
(316} 945-0506 (FAX)

September 17, 1996

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Ctient ID: GTROICHV(8
Login Number: W6090081
Project ID (number): 5178.85
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/06/96.

A Tormal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Frsbin Lo e, Rejeet Groedinadon 4o

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client 1D: GTROLCHVOS
Login Number: We0s0081
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agueous
GTEL Sample Number H6050081-01 W6090081-02 W6050081-03 W6090081-04
Client ID TB-LB MW-3 MW-4 MH-5
Date Sampled 09/03/%6 09/03/96 09/03/96
Date Analyzed 09/12/96 09/12/96 09/12/96 09/12/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
MTBE -- R LUBRD . ug/u <59 - -2 5.0 < 5.0 ~< B0
Benzene 0.5 ug/L < 4.5 < (.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Toluene - 9.5 - uglh < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 < 0ih
EthyTbenzene 8.5 ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Yylenes (fotal) - DB TuL " <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <05
BTEX (total) -- ug/L -- -- .- --
TPR &s'Gasoline © Yt . - BEU - ug/l, . <80 . <50 - < By - o < B0
Notes :

Dilution Factor:
Dlutien factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified £PA Method 8015. Analyte list modified o iaclude additicnal
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solic Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update II

GTEL Wichita, KS
We090081 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVDE
Login Number: Wet90081
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6090081-05 W6090081-06 W6090081-07 --
Client ID Md-6 MW-2 MW-1 --
Date Sampled 09/03/96 09/03/96 09/03/96 .-
Date Analyzed 09/12/96 09/13/%6 05/13/%6 --
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Reporting
Analyte Limit _ Units Concentraticn:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L < 5.0 35. 120 --
Benzene - ' : 0.5 wa/L <0.5 64. 270 B
Toluens 0.5 ug/L < 0.5 4.6 5.8 --
Ethyibenzene 0.5 . ug/l’ < 0.5 1.8 3.4 e
Xylenes (total) 0.5 ug/t < 0.5 4.6 4.9 o --
BTEX (total} ' C e T g/l T 75. 280 . -
TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L < 50 2700 7600 -~
Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor yndicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 80Z0A:

Gasoline range hydracarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Amalyte list modified to include addgitional
compounds.  "Test Methods for Evalusting Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®. SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6090081 Page: 2



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: WE090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA B020A
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-0108/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non-Canformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
Conformance ltem Volatile Organics Semi-Valatile Organics Inarganics (MT, WC)
GC/MS Tune ’ . -- ) -- ) , NA

Inigial Calibration - ‘ ' - .
Continuing Calibration ' T T ’ ' T - :
Surrogate Recovery
Holding Time -

Method Accuracy
Method Precision .
Biank Contamination

be B¢ S¢S g S
¥
1
1
1

Comments:

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090081:1



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number}: 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/S-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020A Acceptability Limits: 43-136%
0912966C17-1 (V0912962017 Calibration Verifi - 98.5
Q91296GCI7-3 ) BW09129617  Method Blank Water 91.8
091296GC17-4 LW091296317 : Laboratory Contrel ™ 95.7
091296GC17-7  DP0S0081L07  Duplicate - lo4.
JlReT 0 00900810F - TB-LB O 96.9
.= 09008102 MW-3 85.0
Se= 07 7109008103 . MW-4 S S 95,0
.- 09008104  MW-5 94.1
Foiei oo, 09008105 . MW . o - 93.8
09008106  MW-2 ) - 99.5
Sloe- o U QODDSIOT c MWSL e - T 04,
Notes:

*: Indicates values cutside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichita, XS
W6090081:2



Date of Analysis:

Project ID (Number):

Project ID (Name):

Work Order Number:

Date Reported:

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020A

12-Sep-96

QC Batch No:

5178.85

Chevron SS #9-0100
2428 Central Ave.
Alameda, CA
W6-09-0081
09-17-96

091296GC17-3

Analyte Concentration, ug/L
MTRBE <5.0
Benzene <05
Toluene <0.5
Ethylbenzene <Q.5
Xylene (total) <0.5
TPH as Gasoline <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
1



PER

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6090081 Volatile Organics
Project 10 (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA BO20A
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Calibraticn Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percert Aoceptabyaty Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L QC Batch:091296GC17-1
Benzene 2000 . 235 : 118. . - 77-123%
Toluene 20.0 22.6 113. 77.5-122 5%
Ethylbenzene . o200 0 - 224 CREl20T 0 -l B3-107%
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 64.1 107. 85-115%
TPH as Gasoline - 500. . 470 840 . - - 80-120% -

Notes:
O check source: Supelco $LA12339

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6050081:4



PO

GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6090081 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5178.85 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA Matrix: Agqueous

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

Spike Check Sampie QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recavery Recovery
EPA 8020A Units:ug/L € Batch:091296GC17-4
Benzene ‘ . 2000 - . 235 » 118. - 39-150%
Toluene 20.0 22.6 113. 46-148%
Ethylbenzene °. - SL2000 T . 223 . - e L 32-160%
Xylenes (Total) 60.0 64.0 107. 51-145%

Notes:

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090081:5



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTRQL RESULTS
Login Number: We030081

Project ID (number): 5178.85

Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0100/2428 CENTRAL AVE/ALAMEDA/CA

Volatile Q

rganics

Method: EPA 8020A

Matrix:

Agqueous

Duplicate Sampte Results

Originatl duplicate Acceptability
Amalyte Cancentration Concentration RPD. ¥ Limits. §
EPA 8020A Units: ug/L QC Batch: 091296GC17-7  GTEL Sample ID: W6090081-07 Client ID: MW-1
MTBE 121. 116. 4,22 ‘ 20 .
Benzene 270. 257. - 4.93 23.5
Toluene: . . . 5859 - - .531 s 272
tthylbenzene 3.43 3.21 6.63 21.6
%ylenes (Total) o £87 - 462 . 527 . 2%
TPH as Gasoiine 7620 < 100. NA 20

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reporting limit.

GTEL Wichita, &S
W6090081:6



